

Achievements at Two Rivers Primary School:

- Number on roll remained at 130 pupils
- Links with parents have been essential throughout the last year the teachers worked hard with the senior team to make sure that we were able to have daily digital contact with families and weekly phone/ door step visits with families. We made strong links with the hygiene bank who provided a lot of products to share with 30 of our families several times throughout lock down and the summer holiday. We also made strong links with Packington Farm who provided fresh food for us to deliver to families on a weekly basis during lock down and then a fortnightly basis during the summer holiday period. This service was for 24 families and well received.
- During the summer holiday period we were able to allow Social Services disability team to use the building to work with a group of young people including some of our own pupils. This was very positive for the service and something we hope to continue in the future.

• The install of additional fencing throughout the outside of the building and additional areas of soft flooring we are better prepared for using our outdoor space to better meet the needs of the pupils. This is making our staggered drop off and collection easier and more spread out.

Spring term Key Stage 1 (Year 2) results (in replace of the end of year results as testing did not take place):

Subject	Girls	Boys	Pupil Premium	None Pupil Premium
Reading	100%	100%	100%	100%
Writing	100%	100%	100%	100%
Communication	100%	91%	88%	100%
Percentage of Literacy Targets achieved or bettered	100%	97%	96%	100%
Number	100%	100%	100%	100%
Measures	100%	100%	100%	100%
Using and Applying	100%	91%	100%	100%
Percentage of Numeracy Targets achieved or bettered	100%	97%	100%	100%

Spring term Key Stage 2 (Year 6) results (in replace of the end of year results as testing did not take place):

Subject	Girls	Boys	Pupil Premium	None Pupil Premium
Reading	86%	92%	92%	86%
Writing	100%	92%	92%	100%
Communication	100%	92%	92%	100%
Percentage of Literacy Targets achieved or bettered	95%	92%	92%	95%
Number	100%	92%	92%	100%
Measures	100%	92%	92%	100%
Using and Applying	100%	92%	92%	88%
Percentage of Numeracy Targets achieved or bettered	100%	92%	92%	96%

This year there was no phonics screening check or timestables check. However, all Year 2 children are required to sit the phonics screening check later this term to check their progress.

Whole school attendance for 2019 – 2020:

During the academic year 2019 – 2020 the school was forced to close to many pupils due to the outbreak of COVID 19 and the country going into lockdown.

From 3rd September 2019 until 12th March 2020 the attendance figure for school was: 93.7% with 6% authorised absence and 0.2 % unauthorised absence.

From the 3rd September 2019 until 17th July 2020 the attendance figure for the school was: 91.6% with 8.2% authorised absence and 0.2% unauthorised absence.